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LIST OF ACRONYMS 

	KESI
	Kenya Education Staff Institute 

	PESTILE
	Political, Economic, Social, Technological and Legal Environment

	PTA
	Parent Teacher Association 

	SWOT
	Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities and Threats


CHAPTER ONE

1.1.1
BACKGROUND OF THE SCHOOL 

Rodi Township Academy is situated in Kalanya Kanyango Location, Asego Division, Homa Bay District, Homa Bay County.
The school is a private school offering ECDE and primary one to eight. The school was started in January 2003 by Alex Okello as the school Director. 

In terms of physical development the school has made some progress. Funds are basically received from school fee. The school only received books and charts from Kenya Independent Schools last year. This has improved the pupils’ book ratio to 1:1.

In academics, Rodi Township Academy has realized good progress since the first Kenya Certificate of Primary Education exams in 2006; when the school’s mean score 301 out of 500, in 2007 the mean was 312, in 2008 the mean was 314, in 2009 the school registered a mean of 341, in 2010 the school mean was 343.5 and last year 2011 the school had mean of 363.19 which placed it number three in the District out of 198 schools in Homa Bay District. 

Our situation analysis has influenced development of this strategic plan.

1.1.2
SCHOOL ENROLMENT 

	CLASS
	Baby class
	Nursery 
	Pre-Unit
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8

	BOYS
	19
	16
	20
	20
	19
	13
	26
	13
	19
	20
	17

	GIRLS
	23
	20
	26
	22
	15
	09
	19
	15
	19
	21
	09

	TOTALS
	42
	36
	46
	42
	34
	22
	45
	28
	38
	41
	26


1.1.3
THE SCHOOL’S ACADEMIC PEFORMANCE SINCE 2006

	         YEAR

SUBJECT
	2006
	2007
	2008
	2009
	2010
	2011

	ENGLISH
	62.40
	70.65
	63.35
	68.00
	73.75
	75.69

	KISWAHILI
	52.47
	49.71
	56.24
	65.93
	66.58
	68.67

	MATHS
	63.13
	70.05
	67.12
	71.14
	69.25
	69.94

	SCIEENCE
	63.20
	63.41
	64.65
	69.79
	69.50
	69.63

	SS/CRE
	60.00
	59.06
	62.59
	66.93
	64.42
	79.31

	SCHOOL MEAN
	301.87
	312.88
	313.95
	341.79
	343.50
	363.19

	DEVIATION
	-
	+11.71
	+1.07
	+27.92
	+1.71
	+19.69


1.2 
OBJECTIVES OF THE PLAN 

1.21 
General objective 

The general objective of this plan is to provide a roadmap for progressive development of Rodi Township Academy in terms of physical development, academic attainment, pupils’ enrolment. 

1.22     
Specific objectives 
· To provide a benchmark for monitoring the school’s progress.

· To provide an opportunity for involvement of all the stakeholders with the school community for greater ownership of school programmes. 

· To empower the teaching staff through greater involvement in the school programmes. 

· To act as a tool for increasing students pupils enrolment and retention. 

1.3      RATIONALE AND THE SCOPE OF THE PLAN 

The plan is born out of conviction that no institution can stand its own especially in the modern era where schools are faced with challenges of dwindling financial resources. The school needs to partner with organizations and relevant stakeholders in provision of education. The strategic directions formulated in this plan are in response to gaps that exist in delivery of services to the core customers of the school, namely the pupils. The mission, vision and value statements formulated in this plan will ensure that there is unity of purpose in delivery of services to the pupils and other stakeholders. 

CHAPTER TWO

2.1  
PESTILE ANALYSIS 

	FACTORS OF CHANGE
	TYPE OF CHANGE
	IMPACT OF CHANGE ON THE SCHOOL

	POLITICAL
	The school will have to consider new structure of governance. The school is next to Homa bay town which will be County headquarter.
	Homa Bay as Headquarter of County may impact well on the school. Enrolment may improve.



	ECONOMIC
	The school will consider high inflation.
	The school will raise fee for the coming years.

There may be difficulty in fee collection.



	SOCIAL 
	There is a need to consider the rise in HIV/AIDS in Homa Bay District.
	· The number of orphans in the school is likely to increase.

· More money will be needed to support the orphaned children.

 

	TECHNOLOGICAL
	The school is yet to embrace ICT
	The school should source for funding to put up ICT.



	LEGAL
	New constitution makes education as a basic human right.
	There may be an increase in the number of pupils seeking admission in the school. 



	ENVIRONMENTAL
	The school will take into consideration the changing rainfall patterns.
	There will be a need to buy food (grains) during the harvest period. 


2.2 
SWOT ANALYSIS

Below is a summary of SWOT analysis. This has been generated from data collected through parents and teachers coming together with pupils at Rodi Township Academy. 

2.2.1 
STRENGTHS

· The school has qualified hard working teachers.

· Management has team of professionals in Education. 

· There are enough text books for pupils (syllabus books)

· There is school routine to support learning. 

· The teachers are motivated by meals in the school.

· There are assemblies for articulating school policies. 

· Students are motivated through academic tag awards. 

· There is programme for remedial teaching of pupils. 

2.2.2
WEAKNESSES 

· The school does not have computers and still cannot embrace e-learning. 

· It is expensive paying teachers well because all payments are done through fee collections. 

· Inflation has increased the operation cost, running of the school becomes difficult. 

· Lack of enough land to provide playground. 

· Lack of school van/bus to assist easy transport / tours.

· Pupils still operate in temporary dormitories. 

2.2.3
OPPORTUNITIES 

· There is a good catchment area for school to tap pupils. 

· The Homa Bay Education office is cooperative.

· There are Churches nearby for spiritual nourishment.

· The school participates in co-curricular activities. 

2.2.4
THREATS 

· Government policy on selection of standard eight pupils to National schools is discriminatory. This makes some bright pupils to migrate to public schools. 

· The school has been supporting orphaned children who cannot pay fee. With increasing cases of HIV/AIDS deaths, the number of orphans increase and may not be manageable.

· Increased insecurity in the country is a threat. 

· Inflation increases; this is going to make the management difficult through high cost of living. 

3.0  
MISSION, VISION AND CORE VALUE STATEMENT 

The findings from SWOT analysis have been broken into themes which informed mission, vision, and core value statements of the school. 

3.1 
Mission
The mission of the school is to pull our professional skills to maximize individual talents and learning abilities and be a leading school in Homa Bay County. 

3.2 
Vision
To offer sustainable quality education. 

3.3 
School motto
“Be the best”

3.4 
Core value statements 

The following core values will guide members of the school community:-

i. Punctuality 

ii. Honesty 

iii. Team work and cooperation 

iv. Commitment 

v. Godliness 

vi. Respect 

vii. Humility

CHAPTER THREE

3.1
GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 

The goals and objectives of this plan focus on areas of concern which have been identified as gaps during the SWOT analysis. The areas are:-

1. Academic development.

2. Physical development.

3. Pupils and teachers welfare. 

The strategic objectives are long term while specific objectives are short term. 

GOAL NO 1: ACADEMIC IMPROVEMENT OF THE SCHOOL 

Strategic objective: to increase school mean from current 363.19 to 380.00 in the next three years. 

Specific objectives: to increase mean score for each subject.

Strategies 

· Build capacity of teachers through seminars and workshops.

· Initiate joint contests with other schools.

· Field studies. 

Activities
· Network schools for joint exams.

· Sponsor teacher to seminars. 

· Call in facilitators (experienced teachers)

· Purchase more revision materials. 

GOAL NO 2: PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE SCHOOL 

Strategic objective 1: to give the school face lift. 

Specific objectives 1: to build permanent dormitories for boys and girls between 2012 and 2014. 

Strategies
· Source funds through fund raising.

· Collect / source PTA fund for 2013 / 2014.

Activities 
· Network with NGOs / any donor for support. 

· Collect development fund from parents. 

· Plan for fund raising. 
Specific objective 2 : Build two permanent classes for Standard three and four between 2012 – 2013.

Strategies
· Apply for a bank loan 

· Network for donations. 

Activities 

· Applying for development loan. 

· Networking for donations. 

· Awarding contract. 

Specific objective 3: To build eight doors toilet and urinal for pupils by 2014. 

Strategies 

· Collect school fee from parents. 

· Organize a fund raising. 

Activities 

· Awarding contracts.

· Digging and construction of the toilets.

Strategic objective 3: to increase pupils’ safety.

Specific objective: improve pupils health and environment by 2013

Strategy 

Employ school matron to assist in managing drugs administration to pupils. 

Activities 

· Advertise the position.

· Conduct interviews.

· Appoint qualified person.
CHAPTER FOUR

4.1
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

4.1.1
Introduction

The strategies for implementation of this plan have been presented in logical framework matrix. Critical risks that might hinder the implementation of the plan have been presented as critical assumptions that underline the implementation of the plan. 

4.1.2
Logical framework 

Strategic Objectives 1: To increase school mean from current 363.19 to 380.00 in the next three years. 

	Specific objectives
	Objectively variable indicators
	Means of verification
	Critical assumptions

	To increase mean score for each subject
	· The number of tests done.

· Number of workshops

· Number  of teachers

· Number of books bought
	· Time tables for joint exams

· Analyzed results
	· More contests will improve results.

· There will be funds. 




Strategic objective 2: To give the school a face lifts

	Specific objectives
	Objectively variable indicators
	Means of verification
	Critical assumptions

	To build permanent dormitories for boys and girls, 2012 -2014
	· Number of dormitories 

· Size of the buildings
	· Contract agreements. 

· Receipts for materials.
	· Funds will be available

	To build two permanent classes for Standard 3 and 4
	· Number of classes built. 

· Size of the classrooms.
	· Contract agreements

· Payment vouchers to contractors
	· Funds will be available for construction

	To build eight doors toilet for pupils and urinal.
	· Number of toilet doors.

· Size of the latrines.
	· Receipts for purchase of materials. 

· Payment vouchers to contractors.

· Census
	· Funds will be available.


Strategic objective 3: to improve pupils’ safety and health 

	Specific objectives
	Objectively variable indicators
	Means of verification
	Critical assumptions

	Improve pupils’ health and environment by 2013. employing matron 
	· Number of personnel employed.

· Qualifications
	· Health records

· Head count
	· Funds will be available.




4.1.4
ACTION PLANS 

	TASK
	ACTIVITIES
	ACTORS
	ESTIMATE
	TIME FRAME
	EXPECTED OUTPUT

	Increasing mean score for each subject. 
	· joint exams

· Buying more revision materials.

· Training of teachers.
	· Teachers

· Management (Director)
	300,000
	3 years

2012 – 2014
	Pupils will join best high schools

	Building permanent dormitories for boys and girls
	· Mobilizing resources.

· Awarding contracts 

· Purchase of materials

· Works.
	· Management (Director)

· Suppliers

· Physical planner
	2 million
	3 years

2012 -2014
	· dormitories 

· More space for pupils enrolment

	Building two permanent classrooms 
	· Awarding contracts

· Purchase of materials

· Works
	· Director 

· Suppliers Contractors
	1.8    million
	2 years

2012 – 2013
	Improved conditions for learning 

Better performance

	Putting up 8 door toilets and urinal
	· Tendering 

· Purchase of materials 

· Works
	· Director 

· Suppliers 

· Contractors  
	1.2   million
	1 year

2014
	- improved sanitation 

- Greater space for more pupils enrolment 

	Improve health and environment
	· Advertise post of matron

· Interviews 

· Employing most qualified 

· Purchase of drugs
	· Management committee

· Health experts
	350,000

Per year
	To continue from 2013
	Improved pupils’ health at school


4.1.5
Sustainability 
The school will seek support from NGOs and KISA to provide more funds for financial sustainability. The capacity of the staff will be enhanced with skills that will enable them implement the plan for technical sustainability. The entire community and pupils will be involved in the process to create a sense of ownership. 

APPENDICES

APPENDIX I: 
LIST OF THE NAMES OF TEACHERS AT RODI TOWNSHIP ACADEMY 

TEACHERS IN ECDE SECTION

1. MADAM DORCAS ACHAMI 

HEAD OF ECD

2. MADAM EMMACULATE OKUTA 

3. MADAM PAULINE ONYUKA 

4. MADAM CLARIS WANDA 

5. MADAM ELIZABETH MAJIWA

6. MADAM CAROLINE ATIENO 

TEACHERS IN PRIMARY SECTION 

1. MR. GORDWINS OMONDI 

HEADTEACHER 

2. MR. DAN MAJIWA 


D/HEAD TEACHER

3. ONGICHO JOSEPHAT 

4. MR. JOHN OKELLO

5. MADAM LOLA OKELLO 

6. MADAM FAITH OBWANGA

7. MR. MAURICE OWINO 

8. MADAM MARY ODIWUORI

9. MADAM ELIZABETH 

10. MR. MACHORA

11. MR. OPOLLO MOSES 

12. MR. ODERO EVANS

13. MADAM NORA ONYANGO

APPENDIX II: LIST OF PTA EXCECUTIVE 

1. GEORGE ODHIAMBO


CHAIRMAN 

2. GODWINS OMONDI


SECRETARY

3. GRACE NYAWINJA


MEMBER

4. SIPROSE OGUTU


MEMBER 

5. TRIZA AGWE



MEMBER

6. JEREMIAH GOGI


MEMBER 

7. JOHN OLWERO



MEMBER 

8. RHODAH ONYUKA


MEMBER 

9. MAURICE AWINO


MEMBER 

10. JOSEPHAT ONGICHO


MEMBER 
11. JOSEPH OPAPA



MEMBER

12. VERA NYANTIKA


MEMBER

13. JOSEPH OCHIENG


MEMBER

14. JUDITH OUSO



MEMBER
P.O BOX 751,


HOMA BAY – 40300
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